ñ
SERVICE
MANUAL
ñ
AIR CONDITIONERS
HS2024584A
MODELS
EN

4.5.2     External Input / Output Setting Method  .................................................................................................. 4-45
4.5.3     Function Setting from Outdoor Unit PCB  ................................................................................................ 4-51
4.6 Optional Function by Heater  ............................................................................................................................. 4-58
5. Field Work Instruction ................................................................................................................................................. 5-1
5.1 Select Guide of Condensate Pipe for Indoor Unit  ............................................................................................ 5-1
5.2 Maintenance Work  ............................................................................................................................................. 5-2
5.3 Service & Maintenance Record by 7-Segment Display  .................................................................................... 5-3
5.4 Service & Maintenance Record by Wired Remote Controller ........................................................................... 5-4
5.5 Service & Maintenance Record  ......................................................................................................................... 5-5
TROUBLESHOOTING
1-1 HS2024584A
● Line-up of Outdoor Units
● Line-up of Indoor Units
Type Capacity Model Names Type Capacity Model Names
MESP Ducted Type
12K PPIM-B12UFA1DQ
4-Way Cassette Type
18K PCI-B18UFA1DQ
18K PPIM-B18UFA1DQ 24K PCI-B24UFA1DQ
24K PPIM-B24UFA1DQ 30K PCI-B30UFA1DQ
30K PPIM-B30UFA1DQ 36K PCI-B36UFA1DQ
36K PPIM-B36UFA1DQ 4-Way Mini Cassette Type 12K PCIM-B12UFA1DQ
High-wall Type 30K PPK-B30UFA1DQ
Capacity Model Names
12K PAS-12BLFASDQ1
18K PAS-18BLFASDQ1
24K PAS-24BLFASDQ1
30K PAS-30BLFASDQ1
36K PAS-36BLFASDQ1
TROUBLESHOOTING
HS2024584A 1-2
1. Troubleshooting
NOTE:

DSW3
18K 24K 30K 36K12K
6. Unit type code setting (DSW4)
As this is already set before shipment, no setting is required. This switch is used for setting the unit
type code which corresponds to the type of the indoor unit.
ON
OFF
1 2 3 4
PPIM
7. Refrigerant cycle No. setting (DSW5)
These switches set the refrigerant cycle number and need to be made only when connecting multiple
systems together via H-Link (e.g. central control)
1 2 543 6
ON
OFF
DSW5 Refrigerant system setting
Before delivery, DSW5 is set to “0”,
a maximum of 64 refrigerant systems
can be connected.
8. Fuse recover (DSW7)
* No setting is required. Setting positions
before shipment are all OFF.
1 2
ON
OFF
TROUBLESHOOTING
1-9 HS2024584A
Quantity and position of dip switches
CAUTION!
� Before setting dips switches, firstly turn off power source and set the position of the dips switches. If
the switches are set without turning off the power source, the contents of the setting are invalid.
NOTES:
� The mark "■"indicates position of dips switches. Figures show setting before shipment or after
selection.
� Indication position of rotatory switches.
DSW3: capacity code setting
This dip switch is utilized for setting the capacity code which corresponds to the Horse Power of the
indoor unit.
Factory setting:
DSW4: unit model code setting
This switch is utilized for setting the model code which corresponds to the indoor unit type.
Factory setting:
DSW4
DSW9
DSW5 DSW6 DSW3 DSW7
Indication
Use flathead drive
DSW3
18K 24K 30K
36K
DSW4
<PCI Model>
TROUBLESHOOTING
HS2024584A 1-10
DSW5: refrigerant cycle No. setting
Setting is required
Factory setting:
DSW5 can be set from 0 to 63.
DSW6: unit No. setting, low air volume setting
Setting is required.
DSW6(4th digit), RWS1: regional identification
DSW5
DSW6 (1st , 2nd digit) Unit number setting
Set the position
Set the position
Before delivery,  the 1st and 2nd digit of
DSW6 are set to “0”.
1    2   3   4   5   6
ON
OFF
Before delivery, the 6th digit of DSW6 is
set to “0”. Set the 6th digit of DSW6 to“1”
when setting low air volume.
DSW6 (6th digit) Low air volume setting
Set the position